STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STANDARD AGREEMENT
STD. 213 A (Rev. 6/03)

AGREEMENT NUMBER AMENDMENT NUMBER
16F-5029 2
REGISTRATION NUMBER

r.  This Agreement is entered into between the State Agency and the Contractor named below

STATE AGENCY'S NAME

Department of Community Services and Development

CONTRACTOR'S NAME

Nevada County Department of Housing and Community Services

2. The term of this
Agreement is :

January 1, 2016 through December 31, 2016

3. The maximum amount

i ) Total $269,979.00
of this Agreement is: otal §

* The parties mutually agree to this amendment as follows. All actions noted below are by this reference made a

part of the Agreement and incorporated herein:

A. The maximum amount of this Agreement payable to Contractor by the State has changed from
$134,990.00 to $269,979.00, reflecting an increase of $134,989.00.

B. Part]and Part II are deleted in their entirety and replaced with a new Part I and Part IT*.

All other terms and conditions shall remain unchanged.

Items shown with an Asterisk (*) are hereby incorporated by reference and made a part of this Agreement
as if attached hereto. These documents can be accessed at https://providers.csd.ca.gov/.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been executed by the parties hereto.

CALIFORNIA
CONTRACTOR Department of General Services
Use Only
CONTRACTOR'S NAME (If other than an indlvidual, state whether a corporation, parinership, etc,)
; " . bkt
Nevada County Department of Housing and Community Services o hierehy c““i'?x:‘:l:t::ﬁ:rm e

BY (Authorized Signature)
=

DATE SIGNED (Do not type)

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING
Dan Miller, Chair, Board of Supervisors

ADDRESS

950 Maidu Avenue, Nevada Cily, CA 95959

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

AGENCY NAME
Department of Community Services and Development

BY (duthorized Signature)
@

DATE SIGNED (Do not type)

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING
Cindy Halverstadi, Depuly Director, Administrative Services

ADDRESS

2389 Gateway Oals Drive, Suite 100, Sacramento, California 95833 -

-]

Lditionn Tor gxeanpt ’
‘I:am:u com jedl Wil i‘u 1:;:‘-
e 1 .
T T ]
cuttant 18 sRem wine
(li";upuruuu!.-.l. ol General HuTvics

AppIoY al’

Exempt per _




(2016 CSBG

Amendment No. 2)
STANDARD AGREEMENT
PARTS I & I1 - ENTIRE CONTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
PART Lo rsmonsnsossnsisassssnssesss snrvsssassssusssansss yaas sesasassn s riss s sassssasTas sy spmsessesssnsasssasnnsmpsusssasnass fansvbeoy a8 sReenes bR AFOSHILITS L 458 I
PREAMBLE ...t cceetiietinreieresine s s esererssesssbesesstseesenesteesbesssesesesassas sosastatansbbbssnasssesssh s 480 E bR P A SR SR TR SR 1S RS AR p R4 R e n s n e 0 1
ARTICLE 1 — SCOPE OF WORK ......cciiitrrtniinecrtniireer ettt sttt a s s s s b e sas s naan st asa st e 1
Lol GENeralsssismmssiaisnsnsasismssstymssssomssssiie mrssysasisnnss 5 565 et oo S o s PO bR eIy TS AT ST Ao Pee e e s e e A ans EepmabsSOT O LnS 1
12 Term and AMOUNE OF AGIEEIMENL i vusumimarersassasssressssssismamsivssssanssssesssastisstssssessnaressassossssssanssssrssaissesranserssassamsmsarss
1.3 SEIVICE ATA ..iiierintiiieirireenresieesessessrertreeesteea b sseatt e iassaeeh b s s saeaaesbs she s bbb s eans 1R s ab e SRasHE e b e a e e s s e e b e e e s A e o R b par s se e be e e nra s 2
1.4  Legal Authorities — Program Requirements, Standards and Guidance.......cecumverieininnnninmmismimins 2
ARTICLE 2 — Contract Construction, Administration, Procedure
2.1  Base Contract and WHole ArEEMENT . ..cvuvvvruiesinrecrrrreeiret st srees s sss e st s et a st e b et snnaeenis
2.2 State Contracting Requirements — “General Terms and Conditions, GTC 6107 .....ccrveiniirininniiinincecnnnne 5
2.3 Contractor’s Option of Termination iuiiiitiusisiiitissminiiosiiais iesiisisiniv i sr s issieissbisssssiaiis 5
2.4 BUdget COntIMZENCISs. oo e ieereririere ettt s st e bbb e s bbb e e R e e e e e 6
2.5 MISCEIIANEOUS PrOVISIONS teurerereurrrensrieseereerersesseneeresesistssestssssmsststsisbebssass shebsseessssebasesssssssastsssssssiessssssessasereseses 7



(2016 CSBG
Amendment No. 2)

STANDARD AGREEMENT
PARTS I & IT - ENTIRE CONTRACT

PART I

PREAMBLE

This subvention agreement, for the funding of Community Service Block Grant (CSBG)
programs in 2016 (“Agreement”), is entered into between the Department of Community
Services and Development (“CSD”) and the contractor named on Form STD 213, the face sheet
of this document (“Contractor”), and shall be enforceable on the date last signed.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and of the mutual agreements and
covenants hereinafter set forth, the CSD and Contractor hereby agree as follows:

1.1

1.2

ARTICLE 1 - SCOPE OF WORK

General

A. Contractor shall administer and/or operate community-based programs designed to

reduce poverty, revitalize low-income communities, and empower low-income
families and individuals within Contractor’s service area (described in Section 1.3) to
achieve greater self-sufficiency, pursuant to Title 42 of the United States Code (USC)
Section 9901 et seq. (the Community Services Block Grant Act, as amended) and
Government Code Section 12085 et seq., as amended. Unless otherwise specified in
the Contractor’s Community Action Plan or elsewhere in this Agreement, Contractor
shall make its services and activities available to the low-income community within
its service area throughout the entire term of this Agreement. Contractor shall ensure
that all services funded in whole or in part through this Agreement will support state
and federal policies and goals of the CSBG Act as set forth in the above-referenced
statutes.

. The CSBG Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance number is 93.569. The award is

made available through the United States Department of Health and Human Services.

Term and Amount of Agreement
A. The term of this Agreement shall be as specified on the face sheet (STD. 213).

B. The Maximum Amount of this Agreement shall be as specified on the face sheet and

is subject to adjustment(s), in accordance with the following terms:

1. The initial amount shall be based on a partial allocation of the federal Community
Services Block Grant for federal fiscal year (FFY) 2016, awarded to the State
pursuant to one or more continuing resolutions passed by the Congress prior to
the execution of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 1 — SCOPE OF WORK



(2016 CSBG
Amendment No. 2)

STANDARD AGREEMENT
PARTS I & IT - ENTIRE CONTRACT

2. Upon the issuance of each subsequent federal allocation, including the full annual
allocation to the State for FFY 2016, CSD shall issue an amendment to this
Agreement to increase the Maximum Amount by the amount to be distributed to
Contractor as calculated pursuant to CA Government Code §§ 12750 — 776 and
applicable CSBG State Plan provisions.

1.3 Service Area
The services shall be performed in the following service area:

See Part 11, Subpart H. The 2016 CSBG Numbers, Contractors, and Service
Territories listing may be accessed at http:/providers.csd.ca.gov.

1.4  Legal Authorities — Program Requirements, Standards and Guidance

A. All services and activities are to be provided in accordance with all applicable
federal, state, and local laws and regulations, and as those laws and regulations may
be amended from time to time, including but not limited to, the following:

1. The Community Services Block Grant Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. §9901et seq.,
and 45 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 96;

2. The California Community Services Block Grant Program, Government Code
§12085 et seq., as amended, and Title 22, California Code of Regulations (CCR)
§§100601-100795;

3. The Single Audit Act, 31 U.S.C. §7301 et seq., and Office of Management and
Budget (OMB) Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit
Requirements for HHS Awards, 45 CFR Part 75.

‘B. Conflict of laws. Contractor shall comply with all of the requirements, standards, and
guidelines contained in the authorities listed below, as they may be amended from
time to time, with respect to procurement requirements, administrative expenses, and
other costs claimed under this Agreement, including those costs incurred pursuant to
subcontracts executed by Contractor, notwithstanding any language contained in the
following authorities that might otherwise exempt Contractor from their applicability.
To the extent that the requirements, standards, or guidelines directly conflict with any
State law or regulation at Government Code §12085 et seq. or 22 CCR §100601 et
seq., or any provision of this Agreement, then that law or regulation or provision shall
apply, unless, under specified circumstances, a provision of federal law applicable to
block grants, such as 45 CFR 96.30, allows for the application of state law.

1. Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements
for HHS Awards (45 CFR 75);

ARTICLE 1 — SCOPE OF WORK



(2016 CSBG
Amendment No. 2)

STANDARD AGREEMENT
PARTS I & II1 - ENTIRE CONTRACT

2. Contractor further agrees to abide by all requirements in California Contractor

Certification Clauses 307 (CC-307);

C. CSD shall provide Contractor with specific program guidance which shall be binding
on the Contractor as a condition of the Contractor’s eligibility to receive CSBG funds,
PROVIDED:

il

That such guidance shall be issued by CSD in writing in the form of “CSD
Program Notice (CPN) No. XX-XX" posted at https://providers.csd.ca.gov.

That such guidance shall be issued by CSD in the most timely and expeditious
manner practicable;

That such guidance shall be reasonably necessary to realize the intent and
purposes of the CSBG Act;

That major and material changes in program requirements which substantially
affect the Contractor’s and/or CSD’s ability to fulfill contractual obligations, or
which otherwise create a substantial hardship on either the Contractor or CSD,
shall be subject to an amendment to this Agreement;

That the parties’ failure or inability to execute a mutually acceptable amendment,
under circumstances described in the preceding subparagraph 1.4 C. 4, within a
period of time allowing the parties to reasonably comply with any major
change(s) in CSBG requirements, shall result in this Agreement being without
force and effect, subject only to such provisions contained herein as are intended
to survive the Agreement in accordance with the express and implied provisions
of applicable federal and state law;

That Contractor is duly informed of the risk of de-designation as an eligible
entity, based on CSD’s obligation to avoid/minimize interruption of CSBG-
funded services in any part of the state, in the event that this Agreement
terminates due to failure to agree to any necessary amendment; and,

That upon CSD’s or Contractor’s good faith determination, delivered to the other
party by written notice, that agreement to any necessary amendment as
contemplated in subparagraph 1.4 C. 4. above cannot be achieved, then this
contract shall be terminated, and any issues of eligible entity status addressed, in
accordance with requirements of federal and state law and established CSD policy
and procedure.

D. The federal and state laws, regulations and other authorities referenced in the present
paragraph 1.4 are hereby incorporated by reference into this Agreement. Copies may
be accessed for reference at www.csd.ca.gov.

ARTICLE 1 — SCOPE OF WORK

3



(2016 CSBG
Amendment No. 2)

STANDARD AGREEMENT
PARTS I & II - ENTIRE CONTRACT

ARTICLE 2 - CONTRACT CONSTRUCTION, ADMINISTRATION, PROCEDURE
2.1 Base Contract and Whole Agreement

A. This Agreement consists of two parts, which together constitute the whole agreement
between CSD and Contractor.

B. Part I is the “Base Contract” which consists of the following:
1. The face sheet (Form STD 213) which specifies:

the parties to the Agreement;

the term of the Agreement;

the maximum dollar amount of the Agreement; and
the authorized signatures and dates of execution.

e o

2. The Preamble, Article 1 and Article 2

C. Part II consists of the “Administrative and Programmatic Provisions” which are
comprised of Subparts A through H, including specified requirements, obligations,
provisions, procedures, guidance, forms and technical materials necessary for
program implementation.

D. Agreed-upon Contract Execution Provisions, Procedures and Required Forms

1. Part I, the Base Contract, will be exchanged by the parties for execution with
original signatures, fully executed copies being retained by each party.

2. Contractor must complete the following forms, available on the providers’
website at https:/providers.csd.ca.gov. and return them with the executed
contract:

a. 425 Budget Series Forms

i. CSD 425.S CSBG Contract Budget Summary
ii. CSD425.1.1 CSBG Budget Support Personnel Cost

iii. CSD 425.1.2 CSBG Budget Support Non Personnel Cost

iv. CSD 425.1.3 CSBG Budget Support Other Agency Operating Funds
v. CSD 425.1.4 CSBG Contract Budget Narrative

b. CSBG/NPI Workplan CSD 801 W (Form)

c. Certification Regarding Lobbying/Disclosure of Lobbying Activities

ARTICLE 2 — CONTRACT CONSTRUCTION, ADMINISTRATION, PROCEDURE

4.



2.2

2.3

(2016 CSBG
Amendment No. 2)

STANDARD AGREEMENT
PARTS I & IT - ENTIRE CONTRACT

d. Community Services and Development Federal Accountability and
Transparency Act Report CSD 279 (Form)

. Board Resolution. Contractor must also submit a governing board resolution with

an original signature of the board’s authorized representative, identifying the
individual(s) authorized to execute the 2016 CSBG Agreement and any
amendments.

. Part I, Administrative and Programmatic Provisions (and Table of Forms and

Attachments) is hereby incorporated by reference into this Agreement, is an
essential part of the whole Agreement, and is fully binding on the parties.

. CSD shall maintain a certified date-stamped hardcopy of Part II for inspection by

Contractor during normal business hours, as well as a date-stamped, PDF version
of Part IT on CSD’s “Provider Website,” which may be accessed by Contractor,
downloaded and printed at Contractor’s option.

. Neither Part I nor Part II of this Agreement may be changed or altered by any

party, except by a formal written, fully executed amendment, or as provided in
Article 1.4 C with respect to program guidance, or as provided in Part II, Subpart
A, Article 3 — Agreement Changes. Upon such amendment of any provision of
Part II, the amended PDF version shall be date-stamped and posted to the
Provider Website until such time as a subsequent Agreement or amendment is
executed by the parties.

. Contractors that are public or governmental entities with local provisions

requiring receipt of a hardcopy of all parts of this Agreement as a prerequisite to
execution, as well as other contractors that make special arrangements with CSD,
may receive hardcopies of Parts I and II for execution and retention.

State Contracting Requirements — “General Terms and Conditions, GTC 610”

In accordance with State contracting requirements, specified contracting terms and
conditions are made a part of this agreement. The provisions in their entirety, previously
located in Exhibit C of the CSBG contract, are now found in Part II, Subpart F of this
Agreement and are fully binding on the parties in accordance with state law.

Contractor’s Option of Termination

A. Contractor may, at Contractor’s sole option, elect to terminate this contract in lieu of
adherence to the procedures set out in subparagraph 1.4 C, should Contractor
determine that any subsequent program guidance or proposed amendment to the
contract is unjustifiably onerous or otherwise adverse to Contractor’s legitimate

ARTICLE 2 — CONTRACT CONSTRUCTION, ADMINISTRATION, PROCEDURE

-5-



24

(2016 CSBG
Amendment No. 2)

STANDARD AGREEMENT
PARTS I & IT - ENTIRE CONTRACT

business interests and ability to implement the contract in an effective and reasonable
manner, PROVIDED:

1. Such notice of termination is in writing and will be effective upon receipt by
CSD, delivered by U.S. Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested.

2. Notice contains a statement of the reasons for termination with reference to the
specific provision(s) in the program guidance or proposed amendment in
question.

. Contractor shall be entitled to reimbursement for all allowable costs incurred prior to

termination of the contract. Such reimbursement shall be in accordance with the
program guidance and contract provisions in effect at the time the cost was incurred.

. Contractor shall, within 60 days of termination, closeout the contract in accordance

with contractual closeout procedures.

. By executing this Agreement, Contractor acknowledges and understands that

voluntary termination prior to the end of the Agreement term may result in
Contractor’s permanent or temporary de-designation as an eligible entity, due to
CSD’s obligation to seek replacement CSBG provider(s) in accordance with state and
federal CSBG requirements.

Budget Contingencies

A. State Budget Contingency

1. It is mutually agreed that if funds are not appropriated for implementation of
CSBG programs through the state budget process or otherwise, whether in the
current year and/or any subsequent year covered by this Agreement, this
Agreement shall be of no further force and effect. Upon written notice to
Contractor by CSD that no funds are available for contract implementation, the
Agreement shall be terminated and the State shall have no obligation to pay
Contractor or to furnish other consideration under this Agreement and Contractor
shall not be obligated for performance.

2. If CSBG funding for any fiscal year is reduced to such degree that CSD
reasonably determines that the program cannot be implemented effectively, the
State shall at its sole discretion have the option either to terminate this Agreement
upon written notice to Contractor or, in the alternative, to offer and negotiate an
amendment addressing the reduced funding. If the parties fail to reach agreement
on such amendment, CSD may at its option give written notice of termination
without further obligation by either party except for contract closeout obligations
and final settlement.

ARTICLE 2 — CONTRACT CONSTRUCTION, ADMINISTRATION, PROCEDURE

-6-



(2016 CSBG
Amendment No. 2)

STANDARD AGREEMENT
PARTS I & II - ENTIRE CONTRACT

B. Federal Budget Contingency

1. The parties agree that because of uncertainty in the federal budget process, this
Agreement may be executed before the availability and amounts of federal
funding can be ascertained, in order to minimize delays in the provision of
services and the distribution of funds. The parties further agree that the
obligations of the parties under this Agreement are expressly contingent on
adequate funding being made available to the state by the United States
Government.

2. If federal funding for any fiscal year is reduced to such degree that CSD
reasonably determines that the program cannot be implemented effectively, the
State shall at its sole discretion have the option either to terminate this Agreement
upon written notice to Contractor or, in the alternative, to offer and negotiate an
amendment addressing the reduced funding. If the parties fail to reach agreement
on such amendment, CSD may at its option give written notice of termination
without further obligation by either party except for contract closeout obligations
and final settlement.

3. If federal funding authorities condition funding on any obligations, restrictions,
limitations, or conditions not existent when this Agreement was executed, this
Agreement shall be amended by mutual agreement for compliance with such
obligations, restrictions, limitations or conditions. Failure of the parties to reach
agreement on such amendment shall render this Agreement without force and
effect.

4. Subject to the provisions of 2.4 B. 2., CSD shall authorize expenditures of funds
under this Agreement based on any Continuing Resolution appropriations. CSD
shall notify the Contractor in writing of authorized interval funding levels.

2.5 Miscellaneous Provisions

A. Assignment. Neither this Agreement nor any of the rights, interests, or obligations
under this Agreement shall be assigned by any party without the prior written consent
of the other parties, except in the case where responsibility for program
implementation and oversight may be transferred by the State to another State
agency. In the event of such transfer, this Agreement is binding on the agency to
which the program is assigned.

B. Merger/Entire Agreement. This Agreement (including the attachments, documents
and instruments referred to in this Agreement) constitutes the entire agreement and
understanding of the parties with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement and
supersedes all prior understandings and agreements, whether written or oral, among
the parties with respect to such subject matter.

ARTICLE 2 — CONTRACT CONSTRUCTION, ADMINISTRATION, PROCEDURE

=7~



(2016 CSBG
Amendment No. 2)

STANDARD AGREEMENT
PARTS I & II - ENTIRE CONTRACT

C. Severability. If any provision of this Agreement be invalid or unenforceable in
any respect for any reason, the validity and enforceability of any such provision in
any other respect and of the remaining provisions of this Agreement will not be in
any way impaired and shall remain in full force and effect.

D. Notices. Unless otherwise provided herein, notice given by the parties shall be in
writing, delivered personally, by United States mail, or by overnight delivery service
(with confirmation). Certain reporting and other communications may be delivered
electronically as specified by CSD or as is customary between the parties. Notice
shall be delivered as follows:

1. To Contractor’s address of record; and

2. To CSD at:

Department of Community Services and Development
Field Operations Services ’
2389 Gateway Qaks Drive, Suite 100

Sacramento, CA 95833

ARTICLE 2 — CONTRACT CONSTRUCTION, ADMINISTRATION, PROCEDURE

8-



